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plans to build up buffer sto.ks of sugar in the country;

(b) if so, the details of the plan; and (cl the amount allotted for tbe same in the current year's budget?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CO. OPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a) to (c). Tbe details of tbe scheme for buffer stock of sll8ar are being worked out.

Count.,,-wide Television Net.work

. ·646. SHRr DHIRESWAR KALITA:
Will the MInister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) wbether it is a fact that Government are working out a comprehensive plan for selling up a country-wide T. V. net-work;
and

(b) if so, the details of tlle scheme ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING. AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GU1RAL): (a) and (b).
Ye., Sir. Work on preparation of a plan
i. under way in consultation with other Minist,ies of Government of India. It bas not b:en lin!lised as yet. It is n"t, therefore, possible to give its details at this stale.

Experiments in Dry Farming

*647. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA; Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state the manner in whicb the farmers taking advantage of dry farming scheme shall bave to a.sociate themsd ves in various aspects of the scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CO OPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Integrated D.-y Laod AJricul-
tural Development. Pilot Projects are being taken up to serve as demonstration-cum-

training projects. The projects will be implemented on tbe farmers' lields in the area selected. Tbese farmers will be associated in all the operations to be demonstrated under tbe scheme.

Demands of Coal MIne Workers in Blbar aod West Bengal

·648. SHRI 1. M. BISWAS: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the All India
. Trade Union Congress-led unions in the coal belt of West Bengal and Bihar and decided to observe a week from 3rd August to 9tb August, 1970 for the fullilment of their 9-
point demand; and

(b) what a,e the main demands of these workers.

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VA YY A): (a) According to available information, AITUG led unions in the Dhanbad region observed a demand week from August 3 to 9 in support of certain demands.

(b) Their main demands included implementation of tbe Coal Wasc Board recommendations, introduction of Gratuity Scbeme. abolition of contract labour and CRO.
Camps, nationalisation of coal and other mines and permanency of temporary workers.

Taking Away of Casb and Jewellery from East Pakistan Refugees

·649. SHRI KIRIT BIKRAM DEB
BURMAN: will the Minister of LABOUR AND REH~BILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact tbat all the migrants ",ho enter Tripura enter this State in a deplorable state;

{b) whether cash and .iewellcry they have is taken away on the border by Pakistani miscreants or by Pak-authorities ; and

(c) if so, Government's reaction there- to?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR. EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI BHAG_
WAT JHA AZAIl): (a) The Government
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of Tripura have informed that migraDts who register tbemselves with their Relief D:partment are understood to bave entered Tripura in a deplorable condition.

(b) lifo migrant has yet giveD any written statement to the efrect that their cash and jewellery was taken away by Pakistani mIS-
creantli or by Pak·authorities.

(c) In view of tbe answer to (b) above, the question does not arise.

Erosion of Pancbayati Rnj

*6S0. SHRt S. KUNDU: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) wbether Government arc aware that in certain States tbere has been erosion of Panch.yati Raj and some of the States bave done away with Zila Parishads : and

(bl if so, wbether Government are considering any Constitutional amendment to guarantee formation of Zila Parishads within tbe Constitution :

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CO-OPERATION (SHRI S. C. JAMIR):
(al No, Sir. A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) Does not arise.

Statement

In all States-except three nemely, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh and Jammu and Kasbmir the Pancbayati Raj Institutions bave been
... tablisbed. The Chief Ministen and State Ministers for COmmnnity Development and Pancbayati Raj, wben tbey met in a Conference at Madras on 11th June, 1968 decided tbat Panchayati Raj as tbe instrument of democratic decentralisation should continue;
tbe question of having a two tier sy,tem or three tier system being left to the States.
Save in case of Orissa where Zila Parisbads havee been placed by District Advisory Councils and Uttar Pradesb where Zila Parisbads bave been superseded, no report of States baving replaced Zila Parisbads bas come to tbe notice of the Government. On account of inadequate devolution of powers and resources, th= performance of Panchayati Raj Institutions bas fallen sbort of expectations in some States. The Prolramme
~valuation Orpulsation of tbe Plauaia,

COmmission are taking up a study on the functioning of tbe Psncbayati Raj Institutions in selected districts in the country witb a view to suggest needed improvements.

Reclamal/on of Sunderba. Area of West BeDgal for Rebabilltatlon of East

Pakl.'an Refugees
*6S1. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the

Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state:

(a) wbetber persistent reprel!C:ntations on behalf of the Sunberban coastal area of West Bengal were made to the late Paodit Nehru, late Lal Bahadur Shastri and present Prime Minister, Mrs_ Indira Gandhi for the reclamation of the vast areas of Sunderban for settlement of the East Pakistan refugee;
tbere; and

(b) if so, wben Government propose to take up the Sunderban reclamation project ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI BHAG-
WAT JHA AZAD): Cal Certain reprosen-
tations were received from time to time for reclamation of certain areas in Sunderbans for tbe rebabilitation of milfllnts from East
Pdkistan.

(b) As a saturation point had already been reacbed in West Bengal, a policy decision was taken in 1964 in consultation with the State Government tbat new migrants Ci... those who came from East Pakistan from 1-)-1964 oWDwards) who sougbt admission in relief camps aDd were sponsored by the West Bengal Government would be given rebabilitation assistance outside West Bengal. However, tbe possibility of rebabill-
tating refugees from East Pakistan as a part of the resIduary problem in Bengal, in Herobhanga Scbeme No. II in Suoderbans area of West Benlal is being examined by tbe Government of West Bengal who have been granted a loan of RI. 5,000/- for carrying out a detailed investigation of Hydrological conditions and Soil cbaracteristics of the ar... Tbeir report is awaited.

Steps for Improvement In Prodactlou of Rice

*652. SHRI SARJOO PANDEY: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRTCUL
TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact tlllll !!Ie IfGCn

